insurance and credit insurance in the total amount of EUR 75,988. In this way, the Company ensured an adequate amount
of provisions.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company performs the sensitivity analysis to measure the changes in performance indicators (parameters) set out
below on its profit or loss as at the last day of the financial year.

Sensitivity test – parameters

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rate (for insurance contracts) impact of a change in interest rates by a 1% increase or decrease

Costs/expenses
The impact of an increase/reduction in all expenses other than
acquisition expenses by 5%

Mortality – life insurance The impact of an increase in mortality rates by 5%
Mortality of annuity insurance The impact of a reduction in mortality rates by 5%

Loss ratio in relation to premium  The impact of an increase in loss ratios by 5%

Individual calculations presented in the tables below have been made so as to take into account the modification to a
particular sensitivity factor while other assumptions are left unchanged.

Impact on net profit before tax generated by the Company

(in EUR) 31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016
Factor
Costs/expenses +5 % (3,424,254) (3,624,243)
Costs/expenses -5 % 3,424,254 3,624,243
Interest rates +1 % 16,305,632 17,972,309
Interest rates -1 % (15,427,105) (15,798,773)
Assurance mortality +5 % 114,010 92,396
Annuitant mortality -5 % (130,996) (107,977)
Loss ratio +5 % (14,606,551) (14,640,919)
Loss ratio -5 % 14,606,551 14,640,919

The Company is prudent in its risk management operations. The role of reinsurance is important in the process as an
additional risk-hedging tool that contributes to a more secure insurance risk management policy.

158

Annual Report 2017 Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended on 31 December 2017

   Adriatic Slovenica d. d.

7.2.2  Insurance risk management through reinsurance protection

Purpose and objectives of reinsurance protection

Insurance risks are managed through reinsurance protection programme, ensuring solvency and liquidity of operations,

[…]

Republic of Slovenia is member of the Economic and Monetary Union (EMU) and uses the euro, it is estimated that the
exposure of the Company to currency risk is relatively low. Assets exposed to the currency risk are disclosed for 2017 and
2016. The Company’s liabilities are expressed in euros and are not separately exposed to the currency risk.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Factors

The methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis for the types of market risks to which the
Company is exposed, are presented in the table below.

 Sensitivity factor Description of the sensitivity factor

Interest rates
The effect of a ±50 bp (basic points) change in market interest rates (i.e. the effect on profit
and on equity if the market interest rate changes by 50 bp).

Exchange rates Effect of the ±5% change in exchange rates as at 31 December 2017

Changes in prices of equity
securities

The effect on changes of market prices of equity securities is reflected in the ±15%
changes of share prices, prices of ID-shares, prices of structured securities and prices of
mutual funds as at 31 December 2017

Sensitivity analyses

Analysis of sensitivity to change in the interest rate

(in EUR) Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

31 December 2016 - -
Interest rate change of +50 bp   (33,811)   (5,961,131)
Interest rate change of -50 bp   24,857   6,134,946
31 December 2017 - -
Interest rate change of +50 bp (200,952) (6,841,806)
Interest rate change of -50 bp 166,401 6,085,731

Analysis of sensitivity to change in exchange rates

The majority of investments made by the Company is denominated in euros since its liabilities which arise out of insurance
contracts are also euro-denominated. The Insurance Act (ZZavar) stipulates that the Company must match its investments
of the long-term fund (assets covering mathematical provisions) with long-term guarantees against its liabilities arising
under insurance contracts whose amount depends on the fluctuations in exchange rates to at least 80%. Since the liabilities
incurred by the Company are denominated in euros, it can be concluded that the majority of its investments have been
made in euro-denominated securities; hence its exposure to currency risk is very low.

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in prices of equity securities

(in EUR) Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

31 December 2016
Change in prices of equities +15% 246,006 5,037,651
Change in prices of equities -15% (246,006) (5,037,651)
31 December 2017
Change in prices of equities +15% 855,456 5,298,995
Change in prices of equities -15% (855,456) (5,298,995)

Under the sensitivity analysis, the changes in prices of shares refer to prices, obtained with the closing interest rate on the
reporting date for the current and the past year.

In the context of the investments of the unit-linked policies, the investments reflect as much as possible the value of units of
the mutual investment funds, which arise out of insurance contracts. The changes in values have no material effect on the
profit or loss. The change has an impact on the income from investments and at the same time on the changes in the
amount of provisions, which means that the changes in the prices of securities have no material impact on the profit or loss.

[…]

reporting and potential impairments of investment in associate, the Company measures the recoverable amount of the
investment based on appraisals performed by external appraisers. Assessment of the recoverable amount is made using
the net asset value method. The assessment of the recoverable amount is based on the net asset value method, whereby
the recoverable amount of real properties owned by Nama d. d. was assessed on the basis of the market approach and the
income approach using the discount rate of 8.466–8.966%. In line with the Company strategy, in addition to performing its
principal activity, Nama may also lease and sell its real property.

In 2017, external appraisers assessed the changes in circumstances and value since the last appraisal and ensured the
Company that the assessment did not show any negative trends. This confirmed the adequacy of the appraisal performed
in 2016. On the basis of the appraisal, the management assessed that no impairments were required in 2017.

To this end, as at the 2017 year-end a sensitivity analysis of the recoverable amount was performed for the associate
Nama d. d.

Sensitivity analysis of the associate Nama d. d.

  % change
Change in rent by –10% -9%
Change in rent by +10% 8.8%
An increase in the required return by –2 p.p. 23.5%
An increase in the required return by +2 p.p. -14.8%

In 2017, Adriatic Slovenica received EUR 212,712 of dividends from Nama d. d. They were reimbursed in full on 30 June
2017.

Information on the assets and financial position of the Group’s subsidiaries

Note: The information on the assets and financial position of the subsidiaries and associates is taken from the financial statements prepared by the
companies themselves and are unaudited for the current year. The revenues and profit or loss of the companies which became members of the AS
Group in 2017 are shown from the date of their acquisition to 31 December 2017

For the reporting purposes, the balance sheet data of Permanens d.o.o. and KD Locusta Fondovi d. o. o. subsidiaries are